The Group has adopted the amended IAS 19 Employee Benefits as of 1 January 2013. The amendments to IAS 19 have been
applied retrospectively according to IAS 8.

Adoption of IAS 19 (amended 2011)

The amendment to IAS 19 Employee Benefits affects the recognition, measurement and presentation of post-employment benefits, as well as the presentation of

information in financial statements. The revised standard eliminates the use of the corridor approach and requires that actuarial gains and losses are recognised in other

comprehensive income as they occur. Unrecognised actuarial gains and losses have been recognised in the balance sheet of the comparable period of 1 January 2012.

The figures for the comparable period of 2012 have been adjusted to comply with the amended standard. The standard also requires that the net interest on the net

defined benefit liability (asset) is defined by the discount rate specified at the start of the financial period. As a result, expected return of plan assets is no longer recorded.

Impact of the change in accounting policy:

As at 31

December 2012

(previously

staded)

Adopt IAS

19

As at 31

December 2012

(restated)

As at 1 January

2012 (previously

stated)

Adopt IAS

19

As at 1

January

2012

(restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 221,080 221,080 220,404 220,404

Other intangible assets 132,118 132,118 129,658 129,658

Property, plant and equipment 405,526 405,526 415,362 415,362

Shares in associated companies 1,784 1,784 1,147 1,147

Available-for-sale financial assets 215 215 157 157

Trade and other receivables 21,233 21,233 16,582 16,582

Deferred income tax assets 19,564 377 19,941 21,805 188 21,993

801,520 377 801,897 805,115 188 805,303

Current assets

Inventories 17,741 17,741 13,998 13,998

Trade and other receivables 167,709 167,709 171,018 171,018

Income tax receivable 442 442 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 8,224 8,224 28,448 28,448

194,116 194,116 213,464 213,464

Total assets 995,636 377 996,013 1,018,579 188 1,018,767

As at 31

December 2012

(previously

staded)

Adopt IAS

19

As at 31

December 2012

(restated)

As at 1 January

2012 (previously

stated)

Adopt IAS

19

As at 1

January

2012

(restated)

Financial Statements: 36. Changes in accounting principles

DNA Annual Report 2013

193

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders of the company

Share capital 72,702 72,702 72,702 72,702

Hedge fund -939 -939 -280 -280

Unrestricted equity reserve 606,779 606,779 605,927 605,927

Treasury shares -103,546 -103,546 -876 -876

Retained earnings -82,127 -1,213 -83,340 -88,061 -581 -88,641

Profit for the period 36,136 4 36,140 35,796 35,796

Total equity 529,006 -1,209 527,797 625,208 -581 624,627

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 180,937 180,937 135,099 135,099

Retirement benefit obligations 147 1,586 1,733 203 769 972

Provisions for other liabilities 8,053 8,053 5,740 5,740

Derivative financial instruments 2,896 2,896 724 724

Deferred tax liabilities 50,435 50,435 58,161 58,161

Other non-current liabilities 2,730 2,730 1,397 1,397

245,199 1,586 246,785 201,324 769 202,093

Current liabilities

Borrowings 84,965 84,965 46,502 46,502

Provisions for other liabilities 987 987 116 116

Trade and other liabilities 135,461 135,461 144,546 144,546

Income tax liability 18 18 884 884

221,432 221,432 192,048 192,048

Total liabilities 466,631 1,586 468,217 393,372 769 394,141

Total equity and liabilities 995,636 377 996,013 1,018,579 188 1,018,767

Impact of the change in accounting policy on the consolidated income statement:

For period ended

31 December

2012 as

presented

Adopt IAS

19

For period ended

31 December

2012 (restated)

Net sales 769,200 769,200

Other operating income 2,383 2,383

Materials and services -391,599 -391,599

Employee benefit expenses -77,339 67 -77,272

Depreciation -134,600 -134,600

Other operating expense -111,902 -111,902

Operating profit 56,143 67 56,210

Finance income 1,509 1,509

Finance expense -9,321 -47 -9,368

Share of associated companies' profit -14 -14

Financial Statements: 36. Changes in accounting principles

DNA Annual Report 2013

194

Profit before income tax 48,316 20 48,336

Income tax expense -12,180 -17 -12,197

Profit for the period 36,136 4 36,140

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations -632 -632

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Cash flow hedges -658 -658

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -658 -632 -1290

Total comprehensive income for the period 35,478 -628 34,850

Impact of the change in accounting policy on the statement of changes in equity:

Share capital

Hedge

fund

Unrestricted

equity reserve Treasury shares

Retained

earnings

Total

equity

Balance as at 1 January 2012 as previously reported 72,702 -280 605,927 -876 -52,265 625,208

Effect of changes in accounting policies -581 -581

Balance as at 1 January 2012 as restated 72,702 -280 605,927 -876 -52,846 624,627

Profit for the period as previously reported 36,136 36,136

Effect of changes in accounting policies 4 4

Profit for the period as restated 36,140 36,140

Other comprehensive income for the period as previously reported -658 -658

Effect of changes in accounting policies -632 -632

Other comprehensive income for the period as previously reported -658 -632 -1,290

Total comprehensive income for the period as previously reported -658 36,136 35,478

Effect of changes in accounting policies -628 -628

Total comprehensive income for the period as restated -658 35,508 34,850

Total contributions by and distributions to owners of the parent, recognised

directly in equity* 852 -102,671 -101,819

Balance as at 31 December 2012 as previously reported -29,861 -29,861

Effect of changes in accounting policies

Balance as at 31 December 2012 as restated 72,702 -939 606,779 -103,547 -47,198 527,796

* The change in accounting policy did not affect these items

Financial Statements: 36. Changes in accounting principles

DNA Annual Report 2013

195

Parent company income statement, FAS

EUR 1,000

Income statement

Note 1 Jan - 31 Dec 2013

1 Jan - 31 Dec

2012

Net sales 1 743,799 769,155

Other operating income 3,405 3,758

Materials and services

Purchases 93,273 69,220

Change in inventory -15,739 -1,703

External services 304,568 382,102 349,391 416,908

Employee expenses

Salaries and commissions 63,254 57,537

Social expenses

Pensions 11,053 10,980

Other social expenses 3,940 78,247 3,305 71,822